contracts with suppliers and customers where possible.
Where commodity price exposures cannot be eliminated
through contracted and/or other commercial arrangements, the
Group may enter into derivative contracts where available on a
needs basis, to mitigate this risk. However, in some instances
price risk exposure can not be economically mitigated by either
contractual arrangements or derivative contracts.

62Incitec Pivot Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements: Risk management
For the year ended 30 September 2015

Outstanding financial instruments and sensitivity analysis

The table below includes the Group’s derivative contracts that
are exposed to changes in natural gas prices at 30 September:

Commodity risk

Interest rate sensitivity on outstanding financial instruments

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s
profit before tax to a 1 per cent change in interest rates. The
sensitivity is calculated based on the Group’s interest bearing
liabilities and derivative financial instruments that are
exposed to interest rate movements and the AUD:USD
exchange rate at 30 September:

Interest Rate Sensitivity

+ 1%
AUD mill

- 1%
AUD mill

+ 1%
AUD mill

- 1%
AUD mill

2015 2015 2014 2014

LIBOR (25.1) 25.1 (14.7) 14.7

BBSW 7.9 (7.9) 5.1 (5.1)

The sensitivity above is also representative of the Group’s
interest rate exposures during the year.

 Total volume
(MMBTU)(1)

Price/
Strike(2)

Total volume
(MMBTU)(1)

Price/
Strike(2)

2015 2015 2014 2014

Contracts maturing
within 1 year
Natural gas swaps
fixed payer/(receiver)

13,391,500 USD 3.34 (76,050) USD 3.98

Natural gas options

Sold Call 1,499,000 USD 4.00 – –

Bought Call 1,499,000 USD 3.19 – –

Sold Put 1,499,000 USD 2.50 – –
Bought Put 1,499,000 USD 1.50 – –

Contracts maturing
between 1 and 5 years
Natural gas options

Bought Call 8,232,000 USD 4.24 – –
Sold Put 8,232,000 USD 3.00 – –

(1) Million Metric British Thermal Units
(2) Nymex Henry Hub gas price

Natural gas price sensitivity on outstanding financial
instruments

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s equity